Form PTO-1595 1-31-92	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office
I PE	
	-02-1998 г
	Our Ref.: 100-
Commission of Apartments 10	0805279
Box Assignment, Washington, D.C. 20231	
	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Liangraco (Aust) Pty. Ltd.	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
	Name, Hanni C. Maian
	Name: Henry C. Maier Internal Address:
	Street Address: Bullarto Road
	Burneto Roda
Additional name/s of conveying party/ies attached?	
3. Nature of conveyance:	City: Seaford
Assignment 🗌 Merger	State/Country: Victoria, Australia
□ Security Assignment □ Change of Name	Zip:
□ Other	_
Execution Date: 14 November 1991	Additional name/s & address/es attached? 🗌 Yes 🛛 No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	8.26.98
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the ex-	ecution date of the application is:
A Detect Annihisticn No(a)	
A. Patent Application No(s). (1)	B. Patent No(s). (1)4,881,690 issued 21 November 1989
(1) (2)	(2)
(3)	(3)
	rs attached 🗌 Yes 🛛 No
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications & patents involved: 1
	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 40.00
Name: Michael J. Keenan	∠ Enclosed
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account #14-1140
Internal Address:	
Street Address: Nixon & Vanderhye P.C.	8. The Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge any <u>deficiency</u> in the fee(s) filed, or asserted to be filed, or which
1100 North Glebe Road	should have been filed herewith (or with any paper thereafter
8 th Floor	filed in this application by this firm) to our Account No.
	14-1140.
City: Arlington State: VA Zip: 22201	
/1998 DNEILYEN 00000244 4881690 DO NOT	USE THIS SPACE
/1998 INFILITEN 00000244 4881690 DO NOT 2581 40.00 0P	USE THIS SPACE
1938 INFILITEN 00000244 4881630 DO NOT 2581 40.00 0P 0 0 9. Statements and signature. 0 0 0	
V199a DMRINTEN 00000244 4881630 DO NOT 2581 40.00 CP 00 00 9. Statements and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing info	USE THIS SPACE
1938 INFILITEN 00000244 4881630 DO NOT 2581 40.00 0P 0 0 9. Statements and signature. 0 0 0	
V199a DMRINTEN 00000244 4881630 DO NOT 2581 40.00 CP 00 00 9. Statements and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing info	ormation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy
V1998 INFLITEN 00000244 4881630 DO NOT 2581 40.00 DP 00 9. Statements and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing info of the original document. 00000244	

)

294017

26. AUG '98 (WED) 10:49 CARTER SMITH & BEADLE

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

SOLE INVENTOR

<u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

IN CONSIDERATION of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) or the equivalent thereof, and other good and valuable consideration paid to LIANGTRACO (AUST.) PTY. LTD., of 121 Box Street, Dandenong, Victoria, 3175, Australia, by HENRY C. MAIER, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged. I, HENRY C. MAIER the said inventor doth hereby sell and assign to the said LIANGTRACO (AUST.) PTY. LTD., its successors and assigns, all my rights, title and interest, in and for the United States of America, and all other countries in and to WASTE COMMINUTING APPARATUS, invented by me and described in the application for United States Letters Patent therefore, executed on same date herewith and all United States Letters Patent and Letters Patent of all other countries which may be granted therefor, and all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof, the said interest being the entire ownership of the said Letters Patent when granted, to be held and enjoyed by the said LIANGTRACO (AUST.) PTY. LTD., its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me if this assignment and sale had not been made.

AND I hereby agree to sign and execute any further documents or instructions which may be necessary, lawful and proper in the prosecution of said abovenamed application or in the preparation and prosecution of any continuing, continuation-in-part, substitute, divisional, renewal, revived or reissue applications or in any amendment, extension, or interference proceedings, or otherwise to secure the title thereto in said assignee.

AND I do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent to LIANGTRACO (AUST.) PTY. LTD.

AUG 15 88

Jugash. SIGNED THIS 5 DAY OF

RECORDED PATENT & TRADEMARX OFFICE

AUG 15 88

COMMISSIONER OF PATENTS

1988.

llan.

HENRY C. MAIER

THIS DEED OF ASSIGNMENT is made the $|\downarrow^{uh}$ day of November 1991 Between <u>LIANGTRACO (AUST) PTY LTD</u> of 121 Box Street, Dandenong in the State of Victoria (hereinafter called "the Assignor") of the one part and <u>HENRY CHRISTIAN MAIER</u> of Blamey Place, Mornington in the said State (hereinafter called "the Assignee") of the other part <u>WHEREAS</u> by Deed of Assignment dated the Sth day of August, 1988 and made between the Assignor and the Assignee the Assignee assigned to the Assignor the Invention and the Patent relating to a Grass Comminuter (hereinafter called "the Invention") upon the terms and conditions therein set out <u>AND WHEREAS</u> the parties hereto have agreed to reassign the Invention back to the Inventor and Assignee <u>NOW THIS</u> DEED WITNESSETH as follows:-

- The Assignor hereby assigns to the Assignee the Invention together with all rights of action, powers and benefits to the same.
- 2. The Assignor shall if required by the Assignee but at the expense of the Assignee apply for or join with the Assignee in making application for the transfer of patents in respect of the Invention to the Assignee and shall at the like expense do all things necessary to vest absolutely in the Assignee any patents or other such protection obtained by any application made by the Assignor.
- 3. The Assignor will at any time hereafter at the request and cost to the Assignee sign execute and do any documents acts or things whatsoever for more completely and entirely assuring or for assigning or confirming to and vesting in the Assignee the full sole and absolute right title and interest to and in the Invention.

PATENT REEL: 9405 FRAME: 0647

..2/

- 2 -

Except where repugnant to the context the expression 4. "the Assignor" shall include its successors and transferees and the expression 'the Assignee" shall include his personal representatives executors administrators transferees or successors.

IN WITNESS whereof the parties hereto have hereunto executed these presents the day and year first hereinbefore written.

)

THE COMMON SEAL of LIANGTRACO (AUST)) PTY LTD was hereunto affixed in accordance with its Articles of Association/in the prese: of .D. REC DR

SIGNED SEALED AND DELIVERED by the) said HENRY CHRISTIAN MAIEk in the presence of:

•	··882	0854	PAGE.	8/8

.

5

and the second second

•.

.

14TH NOVEMBER DATED 1991

LIANGTRACO (AUST) PTY LTD

"the Assignor"

with

HENRY CHRISTIAN MAIER

"the Assignee"

-SSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

DEI

-

MICHAEL J. MEEHAN & CO Solicitors 43 Ross Screet., TOORAK VIC 3142

"hone: 1010 826 3387

RECORDED: 08/26/1998